## CHAPTER 1 – ADOPTION OF THE TOWN CODE OF HULL

## Section 1.01 Adoption

The code of ordinances in book form entitled, 'New Town Code of the Town of Hull, Portage County, Wisconsin' having been placed on file and open to public inspection in the office of the Town clerk for a period of two weeks, commencing on \_, 20\_\_\_\_, in accordance with the procedure provided in Section 66.035 of the Wisconsin Statutes, is hereby adopted as the general Code of Ordinances in and for the Town of Hull, Portage County, Wisconsin, and all previously adopted general ordinances of the Town of Hull are hereby repealed, except as provided in Section 1.02 of this ordinance.

## Section 1.02 Ordinances Not Repealed

The code of general ordinances hereby adopted shall not be deemed to repeal any special ordinances of the Town of Hull or any general ordinance or part thereof relating to the following subjects and not conflicting with any of the provisions of the 'New Town Code of the Town of Hull, Portage County, Wisconsin':

[List subjects here]

## Section 1.03 Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.

Adopted this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_\_

Published: \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_\_ Town Chairperson

Attest:\_\_\_\_\_ Town Clerk